

©

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

West Bengal Act XII of 1964

THE JADAVPUR UNIVERSITY (AMENDMENT) ACT,  
1964.

[Passed by the West Bengal Legislature.]

[Assent of the Governor was first published in the *Calcutta Gazette, Extraordinary*, of the 9th September, 1964.]

[9th September, 1964.]

West  
Ben. Act  
XXXIII  
of 1955.

An Act to amend the Jadavpur University Act, 1955.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Jadavpur University Act, 1955, for the purposes and in the manner herein-after appearing;

It is hereby enacted in the Fifteenth Year of the Republic of India, by the Legislature of West Bengal, as follows:—

Short  
title.

1. This Act may be called the Jadavpur University (Amendment) Act, 1964.

Amend-  
ment of  
section 2  
of West  
Ben. Act  
XXXIII  
of 1955.

2. In section 2 of the Jadavpur University Act, 1955 (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), in the *Explanation* to clause (g), for the word "President", the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

Amend-  
ment of  
section 4.

3. In sub-section (4) of section 4 of the said Act,—

- (1) in clause (a), for the word "President", the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted;
- (2) in clause (b), for the word "Rector", the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted; and
- (3) clause (c) shall be omitted.

Amend-  
ment of  
section 6.

4. In section 6 of the said Act,—

- (1) in clause (a) of sub-section (1),—
  - (i) for the words "President of the University shall", the words "Chancellor of the University shall" shall be substituted,
  - (ii) for the words "other than the President", the words "other than the Chancellor" shall be substituted,
  - (iii) the proviso shall be omitted;
- (2) in sub-sections (2), (3) and (4), for the word "President", wherever it occurs, the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted;
- (3) sub-section (5) shall be omitted; and

Price—Indian, 12 P.; English, 3d.

2 *The Jadavpur University (Amendment) Act, 1964.*

[West Ben. Act XII of 1964.]

(Sections 5—8.)

- (4) in the marginal note, for the word "President", the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

Insertion  
of new  
section  
6A.

5. After section 6 of the said Act, the following section shall be inserted, namely:—

"Powers of the Chancellor. 6A. (1) The Chancellor shall be the head of the University and shall, when present, preside at any meeting or any convocation of the University. He shall be entitled to be present and to participate in any meeting of any Body of the University and to confer, on behalf of the University, degrees and other academic distinctions, to be awarded by the University.

- (2) In case of any difficulty arising in connection with the implementation or interpretation of any of the rules of the University, the Chancellor shall be competent to remove or resolve such difficulty and his decision in the matter shall be final."

Amend-  
ment of  
section 7.

6. In section 7 of the said Act,—

- (1) in sub-sections (1) and (2) and in the marginal note, for the word "Rector", wherever it occurs, the word "Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted; and  
(2) in sub-section (2), for the word "President", wherever it occurs, the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.

Omission  
of  
section 8.

7. Section 8 of the said Act shall be omitted.

Amend-  
ment of  
section  
12B.

8. In sub-section (3) of section 12B of the said Act, for the word "President", the word "Chancellor" shall be substituted.